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I. SUMMARY

Staff recommend approval of the proposal for an amendment to Development Site Plan #2016-00016 
with a modification to the secondary front yard setback to construct a swimming pool, pergola, and 
related improvements. The request includes modifying the required secondary front yard setback on 
this “through lot” to permit a pool within 14.3 feet of the southern property line abutting Cathedral 
Drive. The applicant identified a desire to locate the pool in this area rather than elsewhere on the 
property outside of a required front yard, causing this request to be reviewed at a public hearing. 

The project generally conforms with the relevant City plans, codes and policies. Staff finds that it is 
reasonable and appropriate for this site and is consistent with the Taylor Run/Duke Street Small Area 
Plan. 

II. BACKGROUND

A. Approval Background

On May 6, 2004, Planning Commission approved Development Site Plan #2004-00005 and a 
subdivision for a project known as “Oak Grove,” with eight single-unit dwellings, including the 
subject property (referred to as Lot #7), and President Gerald Ford Park. This approval was 
subsequently appealed to City Council. On June 22, 2004, City Council denied the appeal and 
accepted the project as approved by the Planning Commission, with the addition of conditions related 
to stormwater. The most recent approval on the site was an amendment and extension to Development 
Site Plan #2016-00016, approved in December 2016, to permit the construction of the final remaining 
lot, Lot 9, near the property that is the subject of the current request. Completion of Lot 9 finalized 
buildout of the development.  

B. Site Context

The subject property consists of a single-unit dwelling situated on a 0.59-acre lot at the end of a cul-
de-sac on President Ford Lane, east of the intersection of North Quaker Lane and Seminary 
Road/Janney’s Lane. The existing two and a half story, 6,612 square-foot residence on the subject 
property was constructed in 2007. The site exhibits a gentle upward slope toward the southwest 
portion of the property, resulting in an approximately eight-foot grade change from the front to the 
rear.  

The property is considered to be a “through-lot” given that it is located between two public streets: 
President Ford Lane and Cathedral Drive. The President Ford Lane frontage is located along the 
northeastern side of the property and is adjacent to the front door and driveway for the dwelling. The 
Cathedral Drive frontage is located along a portion of the southern side of the property where that 
street dead-ends. This Cathedral Drive frontage is closest to the rear of the dwelling and what is, 
practically speaking, the property’s rear yard. However, according to the Zoning Ordinance, this area 
is a secondary front yard requiring a minimum setback. 
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The property is located within the Taylor Run/Duke Street Small Area Plan, which designates the site 
for residential development. The property is immediately surrounded by other single-unit residences 
on President Ford Lane and Cathedral Drive. Outside of the immediate neighborhood, a mix of 
residential and institutional uses exists, the latter of which includes the Virginia Theological Seminary 
and Immanuel Church on the Hill. 

III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant requests a Development Site Plan amendment to construct a 54-foot by 16-foot in-
ground swimming pool (864 square feet in total) to the southeast of the existing dwelling, an open 
pergola, and related improvements (Exhibit 1).  

The applicant would like to locate the pool within the required secondary front yard (less than 40 feet 
from the end of the Cathedral Drive right-of-way), for which they have requested a site plan 
modification. To secure the pool, the applicant is proposing to install an automated pool cover 
meeting the Building Code standards. 

This proposal increases the amount of impervious surface on this lot by 1,896 square feet. 

IV. ZONING

The project site is zoned R-20 / Residential, which allows single-unit dwellings and their accessory 
uses such as swimming pools and pergolas.  

As previously mentioned, the subject property meets the Zoning Ordinance definition for a through 
lot (Section 2-171) as the subject property is a lot located between two streets, President Ford Lane 
and Cathedral Drive. Classification of this property as a through lot means the property has a primary 
front yard facing President Ford Lane and a secondary front facing Cathedral Drive.  

The typical front setback requirement for single-unit dwellings is the range established by other 
buildings on the same blockface or, if any exceed 40 feet, the minimum setback is 40 feet, consistent 
with Section 7-2503 of the Zoning Ordinance. Although some accessory uses are permitted to be 
located in required yards as indicated in Section 7-202, swimming pools are not listed in this section 
and must meet regular setbacks according to Section 7-103(B). The 40-foot front setback listed in the 
R-20 zone (Section 3-106(A)(1)) has therefore been applied as the primary and secondary front
setback requirements in this instance because a property in the contextual block face has a front
setback of over 40 feet.

Section 11-416 provides for the potential modification of certain minimum zoning requirements as 
part of the DSP approval, including the one requested in this application: the 40-foot secondary front 
yard setback requirement as measured from the public street Cathedral Drive. 

Table 1 below summarizes the project's zoning elements.  
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 Table 1: Zoning Elements 
Site Area; 25,801 square feet (0.59 acres) in total 
Zone: R-20/Residential
Current Use: Residential 
Proposed Use: Residential 

Permitted / Required Proposed 
FAR 

 
0.25 

 
0.25 

Height 
 

35 feet 
 

32.47 feet 

Setbacks 

 
Primary Front: 40 feet 
Side (east): 16.25 feet 
Side (west): 16.25 feet 

Secondary Front: 40 feet  

 
Primary Front: 40 feet 
Side (north): 16.25 feet 
Side (south): 16.25 feet 

Secondary Front: 14.3 feet1  
Open Space 

 
76% 

 
76% 

Parking 3 spaces 3 spaces 
1 Modification requested for required secondary front yard. 

V. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff recommends approval of the applicant's request for a Development Site Plan amendment to 
construct a swimming pool, pergola, and related improvements noted on submitted plans.  

The proposal is reasonable, given the circumstance of the property being a through-lot and given the 
limited areas available for construction of a similarly sized pool elsewhere. Furthermore, the resulting 
increase in impervious area is accommodated through excess capacity in existing BMP facilities and 
the addition of a settling basin. 

The proposal is also consistent with the Taylor Run/Duke Street Small Area Plan.  

A. Site Plan Amendment Review

Accessory structures and uses, such as those proposed in this amendment application, often quality 
for minor amendments to the site plan that are approved administratively by City staff. However, 
Planning Commission must approve site plan modifications, such as those of a required yard or a 
setback, consistent with Section 11-416 of the Zoning Ordinance. Staff has therefore brought this 
case forward as a “major” amendment for Planning Commission review given that it includes a 
modification request.  

Consistent with the limited nature of the amendment, staff has concentrated its review on the 
modification as well as the project’s potential impact on stormwater runoff. The conditions of the 
most recent approval (DSP#2016-00016) have also been carried forward into this approval but remain 
unchanged. 
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B. Modification of Secondary Front Setback

As noted, the proposed location of the pool in a secondary front yard requires a modification. Pursuant 
to Section 11-416, the Planning Commission may approve these modifications if they determine that 
such modifications meet the following criteria: 

 Are necessary or desirable to good site development;
 That specific and identified features of the site design compensate for the impacts otherwise

protected by the regulations for which the modification is sought; and
 That such modification will not be detrimental to neighboring property or to the public health,

safety and welfare.

Staff supports the modification request for this project, finding that the location of the pool is 
acceptable given that the yard functions as a backyard, practically speaking, despite the property’s 
secondary frontage where Cathedral Drive dead-ends. The requested modification is reasonable given 
there are few alternative locations on the lot for a similarly sized pool and its location behind the rear 
building wall is consistent with good site development.   

Within this neighborhood, the subject property is located among other single-unit dwellings on 
similarly large lots which generally provide a considerable buffer between properties. The requested 
modification to the secondary front yard setback is reasonable because of the accessory nature of the 
proposed features and their low height, including the swimming pool being in-ground. The features 
are also visually screened by vegetation from abutting properties along Cathedral Drive. While the 
ordinance aims to provide separation between properties by limiting development in secondary front 
yards, the large open spaces of surrounding properties, accessory nature of the proposal, and 
screening achieve the same goal alleviating potential impacts to the neighbors.  

Staff finds that the proposal would not be detrimental to neighboring property or to the public health, 
safety or welfare. The scope of the project is limited, and the design also offers visual mitigation. The 
pool also will be secured when not in use by an auto cover to ensure pool safety as required by the 
building code. 

C. Stormwater

The proposed project is subject to stormwater management requirements for both water quality and 
water quantity.  

To meet water quality requirements, the applicant will utilize an existing Manufactured Treatment 
Device (MTD) located on-site. Any remaining phosphorus removal requirements that are not met 
through the MTD will be addressed through the purchase of off-site nutrient credits. To comply with 
water quantity requirements, a new on-site detention facility is proposed to manage post-development 
runoff. Stormwater modeling demonstrates that peak runoff rates for the 2-year and 10-year design 
storms will not exceed pre-development conditions. The detention facility is designed to provide 
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temporary storage and attenuate flows, ensuring discharge at non-erosive velocities and preventing 
adverse impacts to downstream properties and infrastructure. 

In addition to the excess capacity provided by the existing stormwater quality Best Management 
Practices (BMPs), the applicant has proposed a new 3-foot by 3-foot settling basin to prevent such an 
increase in stormwater runoff during these storm events detaining water on site and slowing down 
the velocity of storm water conveyance to provide non-erosive velocities. 

VI. COMMUNITY

Early in the review process, the applicant contacted their immediate neighbor closest to the proposed 
improvement. In response, the neighbor wrote a letter expressing support for this area being 
considered a rear yard to allow for the installation of the pool, also citing the visual barrier created 
by the existing trees. The required written notice was sent to adjacent property owners and signs were 
posted notice on the site consistent with Zoning Ordinance requirements. As of publication of this 
staff report, the proposal has elicited no further response from the community. 

VII. CONCLUSION

In conclusion, staff recommends approval of the revisions to the Development Site Plan, subject to 
compliance with all applicable codes and the staff recommendations contained in Section VIII of this 
report. 

Staff: Robert M. Kerns, AICP, Chief of Development    
Nathan Randall, Principal Planner, Development 
Alexa Powell, AICP, Urban Planner, Development 
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VIII. GRAPHICS / ADDITIONAL MATERIALS

Exhibit 1: Proposed Site Plan Amendment  
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Exhibit 2: Secondary front yard diagram in relation to proposed pool 
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IX. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 

I. LANDSCAPING AND TREE PROTECTION

1. The applicant shall implement the following tree protection measures to ensure the retention
of the proposed trees to be saved as depicted on the proposed revisions to the preliminary
site plan dated October 28, 2016 to the satisfaction of the Directors of P&Z and RP&CA.
All proposed tree protection details shall be depicted on the final site plan and be provided
throughout the construction process.

a. No construction materials or equipment shall be stored or staged beyond the limits of
disturbance.

b. A note identifying these restrictions shall be provided on the Site Plan Cover, Erosion
Sediment Control and Landscape Plan sheets.

c. Condition deleted.
d. Tree protection for any protected tree shall be constructed of 4"x 4" wooden vertical

posts installed in the ground 8' on center with 1"x 6" wooden battens mounted between
them. Temporary plastic fencing may be used to define other limits of clearing. All tree
protection must be shown on the final site plan, and is to be installed prior to any
clearing, excavation or construction on the site. Alternative tree protection, providing
equivalent or superior protection, may be approved by the City Arborist. The developer
shall call the City Arborist for a review of the installed tree protection following its
installation and prior to any construction, clearing, grading or site activity.

e. All underground utilities shall be located so as to avoid disturbance for grading beyond
the limits of disturbance.

f. If the trees are damaged or destroyed by construction activities the applicant shall
replace the  tree(s) with the largest caliper trees(s) of  comparable species that  are
available or  can be  transplanted to  the  satisfaction  of  the City Arborist and Director
of P&Z; the remaining tree caliper shall be planted on-site or adjacent to the site. In
addition, a fine will be paid by the applicant in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for
each tree that is destroyed if the approved tree protection methods have not been
followed. The replacement trees shall be installed and if applicable the fine shall be paid
prior to the release of the public improvement bonds.

g. Provide tree protection for the 33” chestnut oak tree to be saved during construction of
the home on Lot 9. (P&Z)(RP&CA)(PC)

2. The Homeowners Association (HOA) shall incorporate language that requires the following
elements and other restrictions deemed necessary by the City Attorney to ensure that the
trees proposed to be saved are retained including:
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a. The two historic trees shall be subject to all restrictions as mandated by the City Code
and applicable ordinances. The owners for lot 7 and lot 6 shall be required to sign a
disclosure statement acknowledging the presence and required protection of the trees.

b. The trees to be protected as depicted on the approved site plan shall be required to be
retained unless otherwise permitted to be removed by the City Arborist due to the health
and safety of the tree.

c. Any proposal to remove a tree that is designated to be retained on the approved site plan
for reasons other than health or safety shall require unanimous approval by the
Homeowners Association and subsequent approval by  the Planning Commission.
(P&Z)

3. Any limits of disturbance and clearing shall be limited to the areas as generally depicted on
the proposed revisions to the preliminary site plan dated October 28, 2016 and reduced if
possible to retain existing trees and grades. (P&Z)

4. Depict and label tree save areas on the site plan, erosion control plan, and grading plan
sheets in addition to the tree preservation plan sheet. (RP&CA)

5. Condition satisfied.  (P&Z)(RP&CA)(PC)

6. A landscape plan shall be provided with the final site plan to the satisfaction of the Directors
of P&Z and RP&CA. At a minimum the plan shall provide:

a. Condition deleted.
b. Condition deleted.
c. Condition deleted.
d. Condition deleted.
e. All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and replaced as needed.
f. All plant materials and specifications shall be in accordance with the current and most

up to date edition of the American Standard For Nursery Stock (ANSI Z60.1) as
produced by the American Association for Nurserymen; Washington, D.C.

g. Condition deleted.
h. A bond or escrow for all landscaping shall be required in accordance with Section 11-

413(A)(6)(b). No release of this bond or escrow shall occur until any existing vegetation
damaged by the construction process is replaced in accordance with Section III.D of the
City Landscape Guidelines.

i. The applicant shall be permitted to make minor modifications, if the modifications
enhance the tree protection measures.

j. All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and replaced as needed.
(P&Z)(RP&CA)(PC)

7. Condition satisfied.

a. Condition deleted.
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b. Condition deleted.
c. Condition deleted.
d. Condition deleted.
e. Condition deleted.
f. Condition deleted.

i. Condition deleted.
ii. Condition deleted.

8. Condition satisfied.

II. SITE PLAN

9. Condition satisfied.

10. Condition satisfied.
a. The applicant shall make the following improvements to the eastern portion of Cathedral

Drive:

i. Complete design work for the curb and gutter, pursuant to the “Cathedral Drive
Grading Exhibit” by Bowman Consulting, dated 11/29/16.

ii. Complete all concrete work including curb & gutter, and impacted driveway,
apron(s) to provide positive drainage southward in the gutter pan up to the existing
high point of the curb at elevation 29.14.

iii. Install Erosion & Sediment Controls per the requirements of Chapter 4, Title 5 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Alexandria.

iv. All the City of Alexandria fees, if required for this scope of work, will be waived.
(P&Z)(PC)

11. All retaining walls shall be constructed with a natural stone or brick veneer. Any protective
fencing or railing atop retaining walls shall be visually unobtrusive and of a decorative
metal material, to the satisfaction of the Directors of P&Z and Code Enforcement.
Additional retaining walls other than those shown on the preliminary site plan shall be
permitted if they are required to protect existing trees or to prevent any extensive grading, or
additional tree loss. Provide a retaining wall detail on the final site plan. (P&Z)

12. Fences shall be limited to a maximum height of 3.5 ft. and shall be limited to a decorative
open style metal fence or painted wooden picket to the satisfaction of the Director of P&Z.
A detail of all fences shall be provided on the final site plan. Fences within the front yard of
lot 3 and lot 9 shall not be permitted. No fences shall be installed within the drip line of any
tree shown to be saved on the preliminary site plan unless the City Arborist determines that
the proposed installation will not adversely affect the tree. All fence locations shall be
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depicted on the final site plan and a detail of all proposed fences shall be provided on the 
final site plan. (RP&CA)(P&Z)(PC) 

13. Show existing and proposed street lights and site lights on the site plan.  Provide a lighting
plan with the final site plan to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES in consultation with
the Chief of Police. The plan shall show existing and proposed street lights and site lights;
indicate the type of fixture, and show mounting height, and strength of fixture in Lumens or
Watts; provide manufacturer's specifications for the fixtures; and provide lighting
calculations to verify that lighting meets City Standards. (T&ES)(Police)

14. Provide all pedestrian and traffic signage to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES.
(T&ES)

15. All driveway entrances and sidewalks in public ROW or abutting public ROW shall meet
City standards. (T&ES)

a. The driveway access and parking area adjacent to the semi-attached garage on Lot shall
utilize permeable surfacing on any areas not currently paved. (PZ)(T&ES)

16. Show all existing and proposed easements, both public and private. (T&ES)

17. Replace existing curb and gutter, sidewalks, and handicap ramps that are in disrepair or
broken. (T&ES)

18. Provide structural details for the proposed retaining walls greater than four feet in height.
(T&ES)

19. Condition satisfied.

20. Condition satisfied.

21. Condition satisfied.

22. The proposed width of the public roadway is too narrow to allow on-street parking on both
sides of the street.  Parking will only be allowed on one side of street as determined by the
Director of T&ES. (T&ES)

23. Show the revised location of the bus shelters on the plan with associated easements and
passenger loading ramps.

24. Show all utility structures, including transformers, on the final development plan. All utility
structures (except fire hydrants) shall be clustered where possible and located so as not to be
visible from a public right-of-way or private street. When such a location is not feasible,
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such structures shall  be located and screened to the satisfaction of the Director of P&Z. 
(P&Z) 

III. ENVIRONMENTAL

25. Developer to comply with the peak flow requirements of Article XIII of AZO.  All roof
drains, foundation drains and the majority of site runoff must be piped to an underground
stormwater conveyance system. Provide measures to limit the migration of groundwater to
adjacent properties. (T&ES)

26. The  applicant is  advised  that  all  stormwater designs  that  require  analysis  of  pressure
hydraulic systems and/or inclusion and design of flow control structures must be sealed by a
professional engineer,  registered in  the Commonwealth  of  Virginia. If applicable, the
Director of T&ES may require resubmission of all plans that do not meet this standard.
(T&ES)

27. If combined uncontrolled and controlled stormwater outfall is proposed, the peak flow
requirements of Article XIII of AZO shall be met. (T&ES)

28. Provide a narrative and demonstrate describing how the project will comply with the
stormwater quantity and quality requirements of Article XIII of the Zoning Ordinance.
(T&ES)

29. Provide pre and post development, two and ten year stormwater computations for the entire
site along with a drainage map. (T&ES)

30. Plan must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES that adequate stormwater
outfalls are available to the site or else developer is to design and build any on or off site
improvements to discharge to an adequate outfall. The majority of the runoff from the
proposed development outfalls into an existing closed storm drainage system which
discharges into an open channel.  Due to the proximity of the open channel to the existing
homes on Key Drive, discuss the impacts of development to the downstream properties.
(T&ES)

31. The proposed grading on the eastern portion of the site is steeper than the existing. Show
how the runoff will be handled before it impacts the adjacent property. Show additional spot
elevations on the eastern end of the retaining wall.
(T&ES)

32. The applicant is encouraged to involve the stormwater management designer at an early
stage of the site plan process in order to ensure future submittals incorporate stormwater
design aspects into the site design in accordance with Article XIII of the Zoning Ordinance.
(T&ES)
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33. All storm sewers maintained by the City must be a minimum size of 15" for catch basin
connections and a minimum size of 18" for storm sewer mains. (T&ES) (PC)

34. All Best Management Practices (BMP) stormwater facilities shall be located on private
property or on common areas. This may require applicant to install two smaller flow
through BMPs instead of one with higher capacity. (T&ES)

35. Provide additional inlets in place of manholes on the existing and proposed storm sewer on
lots 1-3 to maximize the collection of surface run-off from the site if required by the
Director of T&ES. (T&ES)(PC)

36. Provide proposed elevations (contours and spot shots) in sufficient details on grading plan to
clearly show the drainage patterns. (T&ES)

37. Maintain a ten foot horizontal separation between sanitary and waterlines and a six foot
horizontal separation between sanitary and storm sewer. (T&ES)

38. A detailed geotechnical report will be required to be submitted with the first final plan
submission. The site is bordering the marine clay area as delineated on the City map of
marine clay areas. There is evidence of groundwater seepage on the site. The report is to
include, at a minimum: groundwater information, identifying the problems and presenting
solutions, underdrain systems, waterproofing basements, how to handle surface and ground
water on the site and a summary of impacts to adjacent properties. (T&ES)

39. The stormwater collection system is part of the Taylor Run-watershed. All on-site
stormwater curb inlets and public curb inlets within 50 feet of the property line shall be duly
marked to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES.(T&ES)

40. Provide a drainage map for the area flowing to the chosen stormwater Best Management
Practices (BMPs), including topographic information and storm drains. (T&ES)

41. The stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) required for this project shall be
constructed and installed under the direct supervision of the design professional or his
designated representative. Prior to release of the performance bond, the design professional
shall submit a written certification to the Director of T&ES that the BMPs are:

a. Constructed and installed as designed and in accordance with the approved Final Site
Plan.

b. Clean and free of debris, soil, and litter by either having been installed or brought into
service after the site was stabilized.

c. The surface appurtenances associated with the on-site structural stormwater Best
Management Practices (BMPs) shall be marked to the satisfaction of the Director of
T&ES to identify them as part of a structural BMP system. (T&ES)
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42. For any surface-installed stormwater Best Management Practice (BMP), i.e. Bio-Retention
Filters, Vegetated Swales, etc. that may be employed for this site, descriptive signage for the
BMPs is required to be installed to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES. (T&ES)

43. Prior to approval of the final site plan, and as reviewed as part of the second final, the
applicant shall execute, submit and appropriately record in the land records, a maintenance
agreement with the City for the Stormwater Quality Best Management Practices (BMPs).
(T&ES)

44. Prior to release of the performance bond, the applicant is required to submit a certification
by a  qualified professional  to  the  satisfaction  of  the  Director  of  T&ES  that  the
existing stormwater management facility adjacent to the project and associated conveyance
systems were not adversely affected by the construction and that they are functioning as
designed and are in a condition similar to prior to construction  began. If maintenance of the
facility or systems were required in order to make this certification, provide a description of
the maintenance performed. (T&ES)

45. The applicant shall furnish the Home Owners Association, and the owners with an Owner's
Operation and Maintenance Manual for all the Best Management Practices (BMPs) used on
site. The manual shall include at a minimum: an explanation of the functions and operations
of the BMP(s); drawings and diagrams of the BMP(s) and any supporting utilities; catalog
cuts on maintenance requirements; manufacturer contact names and phone numbers; a copy
of the executed maintenance service contract; and a copy of the maintenance agreement with
the City. Prior to release of the performance bond, a copy of the Operation and Maintenance
Manual shall be submitted to the City on a digital media. (T&ES)

46. Plan  does  not  indicate  whether  or  not   there  are  any  known  soil  and  groundwater
contamination as required with all preliminary submissions. Should any unanticipated
contamination or underground storage tanks, drums and containers be encountered at the
site the applicant must immediately notify the City of Alexandria Department of
Transportation and Environmental Services, Division of Environmental Quality. (T&ES)

IV. ARCHITECTURAL

47. The final architectural elevations shall be consistent with the level of quality and detail
provided in the preliminary architectural elevations dated March 25, 2003 and as amended
for Lot 9 on October 28, 2016. In addition:

a. The primary materials of the units for each facade shall be limited to brick, stone or
cementitious siding.

b. Where possible, the width of shutters needs to equal half the width of the adjacent
window.

c. Color elevations will be submitted for review and comment with the final site plan.
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d. Architectural elevations (front, side and rear) shall be submitted for review and
comment with the final site plan. Each elevation shall indicate average finished grade.

e. The facades that are visible from the streets and potential public park shall be designed
with a level of architectural detail and with finishes consistent with the front facade
treatment. (P&Z)(T&ES)(PC)

48. The applicant shall submit architectural elevations for review and comment by the Director
of P&Z. The elevations should generally present a more balanced facade appearance,
orderly fenestration pattern and emulate the styles and scale of residential houses typically
found in the City of Alexandria. Items to be considered by the applicant include:

a. The size, pitch and design of the roofs to reduce their size and mitigate the scale of the
buildings;

b. Establishing a formal order on the elevations, particularly sides and rears, for a
symmetrical arrangement of appropriate sizes, proportions, and types of windows;

c. Using window styles that conform with the historic style of the general design of the
house;

d. Using special windows, such as Palladian windows, only at focal points of the entire
elevation;

e. Incorporating architectural elements typically found on houses in Alexandria such as the
presence of covered  porticoes  and  porches  on  at  least  the  front  facade  and
desirable on other elevations;

f. Making chimneys more massive, reflecting load-bearing masonry construction typical of
the historic houses depicted;

g. Using materials that are consistent with the traditional buildings in Alexandria that are
predominantly brick or siding or a combination of the two. Stone was not often used as a
general cladding material except in some Arts and Crafts style houses. (P&Z)(PC)

49. The building footprints for each unit shall be limited to the building envelope depicted on
the preliminary plan unless otherwise necessary to retain additional trees to the satisfaction
of the Director of P&Z. (P&Z) \

V. STREET NAME CASE

50. Condition satisfied.

VI. SUBDIVISION/LEGAL

51. Condition satisfied.

52. The developer shall provide a signed disclosure statement from each purchaser prior to the
release of a certificate of occupancy permit for that unit. The prospective purchasers shall be
informed of the restrictions imposed on the landowners by the elements of this proposed site
plan, including:
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a. Tree protection requirements;
b. The presence and location of the proposed public park;
c. Public access easements/paths through the development site and to the open space and

public streets;
d. The new public street and emergency vehicle easement restrictions;
e. Sanitary sewer easements; and
f. That zoning limits construction of future building additions and/or decks larger than

what is shown on the site plan. (P&Z)

53. The applicant shall submit a homeowner's agreement (HOA) for approval by the City
Attorney, prior to applying for the first certificate of occupancy permit.  Such HOA shall
include the conditions listed below, which shall be clearly expressed in a separate section of
the HOA. Also, such section within the HOA shall include language which makes clear that
the site plan conditions listed shall not be amended without the approval of the Planning
Commission:

a. The protected trees/tree protection areas as set forth as part of the site plan approval.
b. Exterior building improvements by future residents, including above ground decks not

included on the approved plans or different from the approved plans, shall require the
approval of the Director of Planning and Zoning and must be consistent with the site
plan conditions.

c. Building additions, including decks are limited to the building envelope depicted on the
approved site plan.

d. All  required  landscaping  and  screening  including  trees  and  landscaping  in  the
common area,) shall be maintained in good condition.

e. No ground disturbing activity shall occur within the "limits of disturbance" areas or drip-
line areas of trees preserved as a condition of this site plan approval.

f. The principal use of the individual garages shall be for passenger vehicle storage only.
g. Each homeowner shall maintain the private storm drain lines on their property in good

working order in accordance with the approved final site plan. (P&Z)(PC)

54. Freestanding subdivision and/or development signage shall be prohibited. (P&Z)

55. In  accordance with  the  City's  Affordable  Housing  Policy,  the  applicant shall make  a
contribution to the City's Housing Trust Fund of $1.00 per gross square foot of new building
area (see definition of gross square footage provided in the Developer Checklist).  The
applicant shall pay the contribution to the City prior to the issuance of the certificate of
occupancy. (Housing)
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VII. CONSTRUCTION AND PHASING

56. A temporary informational sign shall be installed on the site prior to the approval of the final
site plan for the project and shall be displayed until construction is complete or replaced
with a marketing sign incorporating the required information; the sign shall notify the public
of the nature of the upcoming project and shall provide a phone number for public questions
regarding the project. (P&Z)

57. The applicant shall identify a person who will serve as liaison to the community throughout
the duration of construction. The name and telephone number of this individual shall be
provided in writing to residents, whose property abuts the site, and to the Directors of P&Z
and T&ES. (P&Z)

58. Prior to the release of the final site plan, provide a Traffic Control Plan for construction
detailing proposed controls to traffic movement, lane closures, construction entrances, haul
routes, and storage and staging. (T&ES)

59. During the construction phase of this development, the site developer, its contractor,
certified land disturber, or owner's other agents shall implement a waste and refuse control
program. This program shall control wastes such as discarded building materials, concrete
truck washout, chemicals, litter or trash, trash generated by construction workers or mobile
food vendor businesses serving them and sanitary waste at the construction site and prevent
its off -site migration that may cause adverse impacts to the neighboring properties or the
environment to the satisfaction of Directors of Transportation and Environmental Services
and Code Enforcement. All wastes shall be disposed off site properly in accordance with all
applicable federal, state and local laws. (T&ES)

VIII. GENERAL

60. Remove gas line from 10' water main easement. No other utilities are allowed within the
VAWC easement. (T&ES/VAWC)

61. The General Notes of the Final Site Plans must include the following statements so that on-
site contractors are aware of the requirements:

a. Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains
(wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered
during development. Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist
comes to the site and records the finds.

b. The applicant shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the property, unless
authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. (Archaeology)

62. Condition satisfied.
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63. Condition satisfied.

64. Condition satisfied.

65. Any inconsistencies between the various drawings shall be reconciled to the satisfaction of
the Directors of P&Z and T&ES. (P&Z)

66. All Traffic Control Device design plans, Work Zone Traffic Control plans, and Traffic
Studies shall be sealed by a professional engineer, registered in the Commonwealth of
Virginia. (T&ES)

67. Solid waste services shall be provided by the City.  In order for the City to provide solid
waste service, the following conditions must be met.   The development must meet all the
minimum street standards, including all standard cul-de-sac turnarounds, if applicable.  The
developer must provide adequate space within each unit to accommodate a City Standard
super can and recycling container.  The containers must be placed inside the units or within
an enclosure that completely screens them from view.   The developer must purchase the
standard containers from the City or provide containers that are compatible with City
collection  system  and  approved  by  the  Director  of  Transportation  and  Environmental
Services. The houses on the pipestem driveway will have to bring the trash containers down
to the public street right of way. (T&ES)

68. If fireplaces are to be included in the development, the applicant is required to install gas
fireplaces to reduce air pollution and odors. Animal screens must be installed on chimneys.
(T&ES)

69. The final site plan shall include a zoning tabulation that clearly depicts the permitted and
proposed net/gross floor areas, height, yard setbacks, and all other applicable zoning
requirements for each individual lot. This information sheet shall also be attached to all
building permits. (P&Z)

70. Submit a building location survey to Planning staff prior to applying for a certificate of
occupancy permit for each unit.  The applicant shall submit the final "as-built" site plan for
the entire project prior to applying for a certificate of occupancy permit for the last dwelling
unit. (P&Z)

71. Temporary  construction  trailer(s) shall be permitted  and be subject  to the approval  of the
Director of P&Z. Temporary structures for sales personnel, as well as sales/marketing signs,
shall  be  permitted,  with the size and site design  for  such  temporary  structures,
including signs, subject to approval by the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z)

72. The applicant is to consult with the Crime Prevention Unit of the Alexandria Police
Department at 703-838-4520 regarding locking hardware and alarms for the homes. This is
to be completed prior to the commencement of construction. (Police)
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73. The applicant is to contact the Crime Prevention Unit of the Alexandria Police Department
at 703-838-4520 regarding a security survey for any sales or construction trailers as soon as
they are to be placed on site. (Police)

74. The applicant shall attach a copy of the final released site plan to each building  permit
document  application  and be  responsible for insuring that the building permit drawings are
consistent and in compliance with the final released site plan prior to review and approval of
the building permit by the Departments of Planning and Zoning and Transportation and
Environmental Services. (P&Z)
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� APPLICATION 

w, DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN

DSP# ______ _ Project Name: DSP #2016-0016 Amendment/lot 507 

600 President Ford Lane, Alexandria, Virginia 
PROPERTY LOCATION: 

TAX MAP REFERENCI!: __ 
05

_
1
_·
0
_
1
_
0

_
2

_
7

_
8 
____________ .ZONI!: _R_

2
_
0 
____ _

APPLICANT 
Thomas M. Buchanan and Theresa C. Buchanan 

Name: 
600 President Ford Lane, Alexandria, Virginia 22304 

Address: 

PROPERTY OWNER 

Name: Thomas M. Buchanan and Theresa C. Buchanan 

Address: 600 President Ford Lane, Alexandria, Virginia 22304 

PROPOSl!D USE: 
Amendment lo DSP 2016-0016 to permit construction of a private swimming pool on the 

property in a required secondary front yard with a modification of the front yard set back requirement. 

0 THE UNDERSIGNl!D hereby applies for Development Site Plan approval In accordance with the 
provisions of Section 11-400 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

O THE UNDl!RSIGNl!D, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission 
to the City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to 
Article XI, Section 11-301 (8) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

O THE UNDERSIGNED also attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including 
all surveys, drawings, etc., required of the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of his/her 
knowledge and belief. 

Duncan W. Blair, Attorney/Agent 

Print Name of Applicant or Agent 

Mal ling/Street Address 

City and State Zip Code 

NIA 

Telephone # Fax# 

ci.b\::u', c? ...,.,u--'.):('e_G,-\\ .c.....o�
Email address 

lP \ \ o \'2-02..CS 
Date 

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE • OFFICE USE ONLY 

Application Received: _________ _ Received Plans for Completeness: _______ _ 
Fee Paid and Date: Received Plans for Preliminary: 

ACTION- PLANNING COMMISSION: ___________________________ _ 

appllcatlon devt site plan.pdf 
11 /2019 Pnz\Appllcations, Forms, Checkllsts\Planning Commission 
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Development Site Plan (DSP) # ____ _ 

ALL APPLICANTS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM. 

The applicant is: (check one) 

0 The Owner O Contract Purchaser 
the subject property. 

OLessee or Oother: of 
---------

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the 
applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership in which case identify each owner of more 
than three percent. 

The Buchanans own 100% of the Property as Tenants by the Entirety with CLRS. 

If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent, such as an attorney, realtor, 
or other person for which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which 
the agent is employed have a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia? 

Yes. Provide proof of current City business license. 
To be provided on request. 

No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City 
Code. 

application devt site plan.pelf 
11/2019 Pnz\Applications, Forms, �hecklisls\Planning Commission 
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